

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
PROFESSORS OF FAMILY LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HERMA HILL KAY  
JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
Berkeley, California 94720  
Telephone: 510.642.1419  
jhollinger@law.berkeley.edu

MICHAEL S. WALD  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305  
Telephone: 650.723.0322  
mwald@stanford.edu

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
SEAN M. SELEGUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. THROCKMORTON  
GABRIEL WHITE  
3 Embarcadero Center  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: 415.471.3100  
sean.selegue@aporter.com

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
NICHOLAS O. KENNEDY  
777 South Figueroa Street  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: 213.243.4000  
nicholas.kennedy@aporter.com

*Attorneys For Amici Curiae  
California Professors of Family Law*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ,	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS' ASSERTED STATE INTERESTS RELATED TO PROCREATION AND CHILD- REARING ARE NOT INTERESTS THAT CALIFORNIA FAMILY LAW PURSUES.	6
A. Petitioners' Responsible Procreation Theory Relies On An Impermissible Means To Achieve The Permissible End Of Encouraging Marriage And Is Not Rationally Related To Achieving That End.	6
1. Petitioners' Justification For Proposition 8 Relies On An Impermissible State Interest: Imposing Harms On Children To Influence Adult Behavior.	6
2. No Evidence Supports Petitioners' Implausible Claim That Limiting Marriage To Opposite-Sex Couples Would Reduce Out-Of-Wedlock Births.	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. California Rejects The Optimal Child-Rearing Claim That Petitioners And Their <i>Amici</i> Assert.	13
1. California Treats Heterosexual And Homosexual Parents Equally, Except In Denying Gays And Lesbians Access To Marriage.	14
a. California Law And Policy Do Not Treat Same-Sex Couples Differently Than Opposite-Sex Couples In Establishing Parenthood.	15
b. California Does Not Prefer Heterosexual Couples Over Same-Sex Couples In Custody And Adoptions.	16
2. California Does Not Rely Exclusively On Biology To Determine Parentage.	17
3. California Does Not Limit Marriage To Those Who Are Good Candidates For Parenthood.	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
II. PETITIONERS' SOLE FOCUS ON PROCREATION IGNORES THE MULTIPLE PURPOSES OF MARRIAGE UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.	24
A. Emotional Support.	25
B. Mutual Financial Support.	27
III. THE RIGHT TO MARRY THE PERSON OF ONE'S CHOICE IS CENTRAL TO THE MEANING OF MARRIAGE.	30
CONCLUSION	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Charisma R. v. Kristina S.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 301 (2006) .....	19
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 932 (1998) .....	20
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 39 Cal. 2d 858 (1952) .....	26, 27
<i>Dep't of Social Welfare v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 3d 1 (1969) .....	17
<i>Dunn v. Mullan</i> , 211 Cal. 583 (1931) .....	29
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 267 (1988) .....	28, 32
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 108 (2005) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Estate of Cornelious</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 461 (1984) .....	19
<i>Estate of Garcia</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 419 (1949) .....	9
<i>Estate of Woodward</i> , 230 Cal. App. 2d 113 (1964) .....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	30
<i>In re Adoption of Barnett</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 370 (1960) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Carney</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 725 (1979) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 588 (2004).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> , 61 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (1998).....	21
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008).....	7, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Fingert</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1575 (1990) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 277 (1995).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Rossi</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 34 (2001).....	28
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 56 (2002).....	18
<i>In re Paterson’s Estate</i> , 34 Cal. App. 2d 305 (1939) .....	8
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1353 (2003).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 84 (1993).....	9, 20, 21
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 130 (2005).....	22
<i>Kristine M. v. David P.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 783 (2006).....	9
<i>Librers v. Black</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 114 (2005).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lisa I. v. Superior Court</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 605 (2005).....	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 385 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 396 (1998).....	9
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008).....	15
<i>Neil S. v. Mary L.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 240 (2011).....	18
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 280 (1968) .....	20
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (1948) .....	31
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13
<i>S.Y. v. S.B.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 1023 (2011).....	19
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 417 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Bernal</i> , 163 Cal. 262 (1912) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Stepanek v. Stepanek</i> , 193 Cal. App. 2d 760 (1961) .....	24
<i>Steven W. v. Matthew S.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 1108 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 1435 (1994).....	19
<i>Van Maren v. Johnson</i> , 15 Cal. 308 (1860) .....	29
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	9, 10

## Statutes

SUP. CT. R.	
37.3(a).....	1
37.6 .....	1
CAL. CIV. CODE § 51 .....	15
CAL. EVID. CODE § 980.....	26
CAL. FAM. CODE	
§ 297.5(a) .....	15
§ 297.5(d).....	15
§§ 301-303 .....	30
§ 751 .....	27
§ 760 .....	25
§§ 1100-1103.....	28
§ 1101(h).....	28
§ 1612(c) .....	28
§ 1620 .....	28
§ 2200 .....	30
§ 2201 .....	30
§ 2210 .....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 2310 (former CAL. CIV. CODE § 4506) .....	27
§ 3011 .....	16
§ 3020 .....	16
§ 3020(a).....	11
§ 3040 .....	17
§ 3900 .....	9
§ 4300 .....	25
§§ 7000-7730 .....	8
§ 7541 .....	20
§ 7602 .....	9
§§ 7611-7612 .....	17, 18
§§ 7611-7613 .....	15
§ 7611(d).....	18, 19
§ 7613 .....	22
§ 7613(a).....	21
§ 7650 .....	20
§ 7960 .....	22
§ 7962 .....	15, 22
§ 9000(b).....	17
§ 9000(g).....	15, 17
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 14771(a)(14) .....	15
CAL. LAB. CODE	
§ 233 .....	25
§ 233(a).....	26
CAL. PROB. CODE § 1610(a).....	11
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 16013(a).....	17
1975 Cal. Stat. ch. 1244, § 11 .....	8
1973 Cal. Stat. ch. 987 (Act of Oct. 1, 1973).....	29
1865-66 Cal. Stat ch. 285, § 1 (Act of March 20, 1866) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Act of Apr. 17, 1850, ch. 103, § 12 .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2012 CAL. LEGIS. SERV. ch. 466 .....	22
AMERICAN PREGNANCY ASS'N, <i>Statistics</i> , available at <a href="http://www.americanpregnancy.org/main/statistics.html">http://www.americanpregnancy.org/ main/statistics.html</a> .....	24
GRACE GANZ BLUMBERG, COMMUNITY PROPERTY IN CALIFORNIA (6th ed. 2012) .....	26, 29
Ronald M. Dworkin, <i>Three Questions for America</i> , N.Y. REVIEW OF BOOKS, Sept. 21, 2006 .....	11
Michael L. Eisenberg, M.D. et al., <i>Predictors of not pursuing infertility treatment after an infertility diagnosis: examination of a prospective U.S. cohort</i> , 94 FERTILITY AND STERILITY 2369 (2010) .....	24
1 THEODORE H. HITTEL, CODES AND STATUTES OF CALIFORNIA § 5162 (1876) .....	29
Susan Donaldson James, <i>More Gay Men Choose Surrogacy to Have Children</i> , ABC News, available at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Entertainment/OnCall/story?id=4439567&amp;page=1">http://abcnews.go.com/ Entertainment/OnCall/story?id=4439567&amp; page=1</a> .....	22
Arlene Istar Lev, <i>Gay Dads: Choosing Surrogacy</i> , 7 LESBIAN & GAY PSYCHOLOGY REVIEW 72 (2006) .....	22
Melissa Murray, <i>Marriage As Punishment</i> , 112 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2012).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Elizabeth M. Scott, <i>Marriage, Cohabitation and Collective Responsibility for Dependency</i> , 2004 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 225 (2004).....	10, 11
6 B. WITKIN, SUMMARY OF CALIFORNIA LAW, <i>Torts</i> § 1388 (6th ed. 2010).....	8
